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SECTION 1.0

INTRODUCTION

Pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) (California Public Resources Code
Section 21000 et. seq.) and the State CEQA Guidelines (California Code of Regulations, Title 14,
Section 15000 et. seq.), the potential environmental effects of Monte Vista Water District’s
(MVWD) proposed Activation of Latent Sewer Collection Service Authority Project (Project) were
analyzed in a Draft Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration (Draft IS/MND) dated January
2022 (SCH No. 2022010468).
Section 15074(b) of the State CEQA Guidelines provides that, prior to approving the Project, the
decision-making body of the Lead Agency (MVWD Board of Directors), must consider the IS/MND
together with any comments received during the public review process. Although CEQA does not
require written responses to comments on an IS/MND, Section 2.0, Responses to Comments, of
this document provides all correspondence (referred to as letters herein) received during the
public review period on the Draft IS/MND and written responses to all significant environmental
issues raised in those comment letters. Section 3.0, Clarifications and Revisions, of this document
presents all revisions made to the Draft IS/MND based on input received during the public review
period and while preparing the responses to comments on the Draft IS/MND. The revisions do
not reflect a substantial change to the IS/MND, nor would any of the changes result in a new
impact or intensification of an impact already identified in the Draft IS/MND or result in any new
mitigation measure.
1.1

PUBLIC REVIEW PROCESS

Upon completion of the Draft IS/MND, the public review was conducted in accordance with
Sections 15072 and 15073 of the State CEQA Guidelines. On January 24, 2022, a Notice of Intent
to Adopt a Mitigated Negative Declaration (NOI) was distributed to responsible and trustee
agencies, organizations, and interested parties for a 30-day public review period (January 26,
2022 through February 24, 2022). The IS/MND and NOI were submitted to the State
Clearinghouse and the NOI was published in the Daily Bulletin (on January 26, 2022). The NOI
and IS/MND were also made available for review during regular business hours at MVWD’s
headquarters (Monte Vista Water District, 10575 Central Avenue, Montclair, CA 91763) as well
as online at https://www.mvwd.org/364/Sewer-Service-Feasibility-Study (search under “Related
Documents” heading).
Subsequent to the beginning of the public review, MVWD became aware of a technical error in
providing the NOI for posting by the San Bernardino County Clerk of the Board (County Clerk).
Accordingly, on February 2, 2022, MVWD extended the end date of the review period from
Thursday, February 24, 2022 to Friday, March 4, 2022 and distributed a Revised NOI. The
Revised NOI was filed with the San Bernardino County Clerk of the Board and submitted to the
State Clearinghouse.
A total of four comment letters and/or e-mails (collectively referred to as comment letters herein)
were received from local and regional agencies during the public review period. MVWD has
reviewed all comments received to determine whether any substantial new environmental issues
have been raised. Based on the evaluation in the Draft IS/MND together with all comments
received, MVWD has determined that no substantial new environmental issues have been raised
that have not been adequately addressed in the Draft IS/MND and/or in this Responses to
Comments and Clarifications document. The Draft IS/MND has not been substantially revised
and recirculation is not required. The proposed Project would not result in any significant impacts
and an IS/MND in accordance with CEQA is the appropriate environmental document for the
Project.
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Thus, this document–which includes all public comment letters, MVWD’s responses, and any
clarifications and revisions to the Draft IS/MND–combined with the Draft IS/MND and all technical
appendices, constitutes the Final MND for the Project. All comments and responses thereto will
be submitted to the Board of Directors for consideration. Pursuant to Section 15074(b) of the
State CEQA Guidelines, the Board of Directors, as the decision-making body of the Lead Agency,
may adopt the IS/MND only if it finds, based on the whole record before it (including the Draft
IS/MND and any comments received), that (1) there is no substantial evidence that the Project
will have a significant effect on the environment and (2) the IS/MND reflects the Lead Agency’s
independent judgment and analysis.
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SECTION 2.0

RESPONSES TO COMMENTS

All comment letters received by MVWD have been included in this document. Comments that
raise significant environmental issues have been thoroughly addressed in these responses.
Comments that do not require a response include those that (1) do not address the adequacy or
completeness of the Draft IS/MND; (2) do not raise significant environmental issues; and/or (3)
do not address the Project.
MVWD’s responses to comments are provided below. With respect to comments letters received,
aside from certain courtesy statements, introductions, and closings, individual comments within
the body of each letter have been identified and numbered. A copy of each comment letter and
the MVWD’s responses to each applicable comment are included in this section. Brackets
delineating the individual comments and a numeric identifier have been added to the right margin
of the letter. Responses to each comment identified are included on the page(s) following each
comment letter.
2.1

LIST OF COMMENTERS

Table 1 presents a list of the agencies, organizations, and/or individuals that submitted comments
on the Draft IS/MND. The date the comments were received by MVWD is noted as well as the
page number the responses begin for each commenter. Late-arriving comment letters (identified
with an *) were received after the end of the public review period, which ended on March 4, 2022.
Responses to all comments received are provided in Section 2.0, Responses to Comments. Each
comment letter received has been divided into sequential numbered comments (i.e., Letter 1,
comments 1.1, 1.2, 1.3 etc.).
TABLE 1
LIST OF COMMENTERS

No.

Date of
Correspondence

Commenter

Follows
Page
Number

Agencies
1

San Bernardino County Department of Public Works

February 22, 2022

5

2

City of Chino

February 25, 2022

9

3

Local Agency Formation Commission for San Bernardino County

March 3, 2022

17

4

City of Montclair

March 4, 2022

23
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2.2

COMMENT LETTERS AND MONTE VISTA WATER DISTRICT RESPONSES

Response to Comment Letter 1
San Bernardino County Department of Public Works
February 22, 2022
Response 1.1 Comments regarding affects to existing storm drain infrastructure in the Service
Area are noted, but do not provide any specific issues with regard to IS/MND adequacy under
CEQA. The Project’s effects on storm drain infrastructure are addressed on pages 3-27 and 3-28
of the Draft IS/MND and concluded there would be a less than significant impact. Also, as
discussed in the Draft IS/MND, if and when MVWD’s authority to provide sewer collection service
is activated, and if and when any property owners request service, then MVWD would prepare
facilities planning and/or other studies, along with further CEQA review, as appropriate.
Response 1.2 There are no buildings proposed as part of the Project; therefore, it is unclear to
what two buildings the commenter is referring. The Project’s risk of inundation is addressed on
pages 3-25 and 3-26 of the Draft IS/MND and concluded there would be no impact. As stated in
on page 3-26 of the IS/MND, “The Service Area is not at risk of inundation from flooding, tsunami,
or seiche (IEUA 2017)”. As such, comments regarding affects to proposed buildings, which are
not part of MVWD’s Project, being within a flood zone are noted, but do not provide any specific
issues with regard to IS/MND adequacy under CEQA. Also, as discussed in the Draft IS/MND, if
and when MVWD’s authority to provide sewer collection service is activated, and if and when any
property owners request service, then MVWD would prepare facilities planning and/or other
studies, along with further CEQA review, as appropriate.
Response 1.3 Comments regarding storm drain infrastructure in the Service Area are noted, but
do not provide any specific issues with regard to IS/MND adequacy under CEQA. It is noted that
MVWD did not prepare an Environmental Impact Report, as mentioned in the comment. The
Project’s effects on storm drain infrastructure are addressed on pages 3-27 and 3-28 of the Draft
IS/MND and concluded there would be a less than significant impact. Also, as discussed in the
Draft IS/MND, if and when MVWD’s authority to provide sewer collection service is activated, and
if and when any property owners request service, then MVWD would prepare facilities planning
and/or other studies, along with further CEQA review, as appropriate.
Response 1.4 Comments regarding enforcement of Federal Emergency Management Agency
floodplain regulations are noted, but do not provide any specific issues with regard to IS/MND
adequacy under CEQA.
Response 1.5 Comments regarding permit requirements when within or near San Bernardino
County Flood Control District right-of-way or facilities are noted, but do not provide any specific
issues with regard to IS/MND adequacy under CEQA. The necessity for permits does not, in itself,
result in environmental impacts.
Response 1.6 The request to be added to MVWD’s mailing list for all documentation and hearings
is noted and will be implemented.
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Response to Comment Letter 2
City of Chino
February 25, 2022
Response 2.1 General comments regarding CEQA requirements are noted. As discussed in the
Draft IS/MND, if and when MVWD’s authority to provide sewer collection service is activated, and
if and when any property owners request service, then MVWD would prepare facilities planning
and/or other studies, along with further CEQA review, as appropriate. (See, Draft IS/MND, p. 23). The requested analysis is speculative at this time as described in the Draft IS/MND.
Response 2.2 Please refer to Response 3.1 above.
Response 2.3 Comments regarding service duplication are noted, but do not provide any specific
issues with regard to IS/MND adequacy under CEQA.
Response 2.4 Comments regarding the City of Chino’s General Plan are noted, but do not
provide any specific issues with regard to IS/MND adequacy under CEQA. (See, e.g., Draft
IS/MND pp. 3-35 to 3-36). As noted in the comment letter, the City of Chino’s General Plan
contemplates provision of sewer service in the Service Area. The IS/MND appropriately tiers from
the Inland Empire Utilities Agency (IEUA) PEIR because that earlier CEQA document analyzes
impacts of providing sewer collection service within the Service Area.
Response 2.5 Please refer to Response 3.4 above. As noted in the IS/MND, MVWD would
construct local sewer collection facilities in response to requests for service. MVWD would provide
services, upon request, to approved land uses for which separate CEQA documents would be
prepared. The purpose of the Project is to activate MVWD’s authority to provide local sewer
collection infrastructure to meet demand, rather than to facilitate future growth. (See, e.g., Draft
IS/MND, p. 3-36).
Response 2.6 Comments regarding the City of Chino’s 1993 sewer master plan, a Development
Impact Fee account, and Chino’s existing agreements are noted, but do not provide any specific
issues with regard to IS/MND adequacy under CEQA
Response 2.7 Comments regarding authority to undertake the Project are noted, but do not
provide any specific issues with regard to IS/MND adequacy under CEQA.
Response 2.8 Comments regarding service duplication are noted, but do not provide any specific
issues with regard to IS/MND adequacy under CEQA.
Response 2.8 Comments regarding Water Code Section 31100 are noted, but do not provide
any specific issues with regard to IS/MND adequacy under CEQA.
Response 2.10 Comments regarding case law are noted, but do not provide any specific issues
with regard to IS/MND adequacy under CEQA.
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Response to Comment Letter 3
Local Agency Formation Commission of San Bernardino County
March 3, 2022
Response 3.1 Comment regarding the acreage of the proposed Service Area is noted but does
not provide any specific issues with regard to IS/MND adequacy under CEQA. The Service Area
coverage for proposed sewer collection service is approximately 3.25 square miles.
Nevertheless, the following edit is hereby made to the text of the Draft IS/MND under Section
2.1, Project Location, on page 2-1 of the IS/MND (new text is shown in bold underline):

The Project to activate MVWD’s latent sewer collection service authority would
encompass portions of the unincorporated area of the County of San Bernardino
(County) comprised of the majority of the unincorporated spheres of influence of the
cities of Chino and Montclair (hereinafter referred to as the Service Area) located in
the westernmost portion of the County. The Project’s approximate 3.25-square-mile
Service Area is within MVWD’s existing 30-square-mile service area1 (refer to Exhibit
1, Monte Vista Water District Proposed Sewer Collection Service Area). The Project
site is on the U.S. Geological Survey (USGS) Ontario 7.5-minute quadrangle at
Township 1 South, Range 8 West, Sections 33, 34, and 35 and a portion is within the
Santa Ana del Chino Land Grant.
Response 3.2 Comment regarding additional reference to the Project location graphic is noted
but does not provide any specific issues with regard to IS/MND adequacy under CEQA.
Nevertheless, the following edit is hereby made to the text of the Draft IS/MND as part of item
number 8, Description of the Project, on page 3-1 of the Draft IS/MND (new text is shown in
bold underline):
8. Description of Project: The Project is the proposed activation of MVWD’s latent
powers to provide sewer collection services to the Service Area in which MVWD currently
provides community potable water system services. Please refer to Exhibit 1, Monte
Vista Water District Proposed Sewer Collection Service Area, previously presented
in the Draft IS/MND.
Response 3.3 Comment regarding further substantiation of the statement that IEUA would not
be required to build new or expanded infrastructure with Project implementation is noted, and the
following edit is hereby made to the text of the Draft IS/MND as part of item number 9,
Surrounding Land Uses and Setting, on page 3-1 of the Draft IS/MND to match the language
presented on page 2-3 (new text is shown in bold underline and removed text is shown as
(strikeout):
9. Surrounding Land Uses and Setting: MVWD serves a population of over 130,000
within a 30-square-mile area, including the communities of Montclair, Chino Hills, portions
of Chino and the unincorporated area between the cities of Pomona, Chino Hills, Chino,
Upland, and Ontario. Refer to Exhibit 1, which illustrates the jurisdictional boundaries of
the Service Area. The existing setting of the Service Area is a patchwork of primarily rural
or suburban single-family residential with some agricultural/livestock operations and
supporting public uses, such as retail, schools, churches, and parks. Land uses in the
incorporated areas near the Service Area are similar but arrayed in a more deliberate
1

Includes MVWD’s current 10-square-mile retail service area (i.e., jurisdictional boundary per LAFCO) and the
additional 20-square-mile wholesale service area.
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pattern and with larger individual projects. The Service Area is mostly flat with a gentle
slope from the northeast to the southwest. Local sewer collection facilities are generally
installed in yards, driveways, and the public ROW of paved roads. IEUA currently owns
the existing regional infrastructure in the Service Area. MVWD’s sewer collection
service would only include areas within the limits of IEUA’s regional infrastructure,
and as such and the Project would not require IEUA to build new or expanded
infrastructure.8.1
8.1

Dexter Wilson Engineering, Inc. 2020 (December 3). Monte Vista Water District Sewer Service Area
Feasibility Report. Carlsbad, CA: Dexter Wilson Engineering, Inc. The Feasibility Report refers to a
1974 agreement. Instead, based on coordination with IEUA by MVWD, the relevant agreement is dated
1973.

(Also see, e.g., Draft IS/MND, pp. 2-3 n.6, 3-36; see also, March 2022 letter from IEUA to
MVWD regarding IEUA capacity, in Attachment A). IEUA received the NOI for the Draft
IS/MND and did not elect to comment on the environmental analysis.
Response 3.4 Comment requests clarification of the discussion in the second paragraph of Draft
IS/MND page 3-6. That paragraph discusses potential impacts to farmland where designated by
the California Department of Conservation. Precisely what about the paragraph was found to be
confusing is not stated; nevertheless, the following edit is hereby made to the second paragraph
of page 3-6 of the Draft IS/MND (new text is shown in bold underline and removed text is shown
as (strikeout):

Regarding Farmland, based on the most recent FMMP maps, the majority of the
Service Area is designated as Urban and Built-Up Land; however, there are some
scattered parcels designated as Farmland (i.e., Prime Farmland, Unique Farmland, or
Farmland of Statewide Importance) in both the Chino and Montclair spheres of
influence. Urban and Built-Up Land is defined by the FMMP as: “Land occupied by
structures with a building density of at least 1 unit to 1.5 acres, or approximately 6
structures to a 10-acre parcel. This land is used for residential, industrial, commercial,
construction, institutional, public administration, railroad and other transportation
yards, cemeteries, airports, golf courses, sanitary landfills, sewage treatment, water
control structures, and other developed purposes.” This category is mapped in the
highest density urban centers as well as more rural/suburban centers like the Service
Area. These are situated between Mission Boulevard on the north and Interstate 60 on
the south (FMMP 2021). The Borstein and Cramer sites are designated Urban and BuiltUp Land pursuant to the FMMP. To summarize, the majority of the proposed Service
Area, including the Borstein and Cramer sites, is not designated as Farmland.
However, there are some scattered parcels in the Service Area designated as
Farmland; the conversion of any of these parcels has the potential to result in a
significant impact related to agriculture resources, requiring implementation of
mitigation. As such, cConsistent with the analysis presented in the IEUA PEIR, the
Project would result in a less than significant impact related to conversion of Farmland
with implementation of IEUA MM AG-1. No additional Project-specific mitigation measures
would be required.
Response 3.5 Comment regarding clarification or removal of reference to “well installation” in the
last paragraph on page 3-31 of the Draft IS/MND is noted. It is assumed this comment refers to
the words “well drilling operations” in the second to last sentence of this paragraph. MVWD’s
Project would not involve well drilling operations or well installation. Rather, the reference is to
discussion in the IEUA PEIR that is relevant to the noise analysis. The following edit is hereby
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made to the last paragraph of page 3-31 of the Draft IS/MND to clarify the language (new text is
shown in bold underline):
Existing off-site receptors that are located immediately adjacent (within 25 feet) to a
construction site could be exposed to excessive groundborne vibration levels,
resulting in a significant impact requiring implementation of MMs NOISE-5 and
NOISE-6. While it is anticipated that construction of the projects would employ
conventional techniques and the equipment to be used would typically not cause
excessive ground-borne vibration, drilling would be required during the installation of
injection and extraction wells. Additionally, the installation of IEUA pipelines could also
require jack and bore construction, depending on the local geology and location of the
FMP projects, which can result in vibration levels similar to well drilling operations,
which IEUA anticipates would be required during the installation of injection and
extraction wells, as noted above. Once constructed, the proposed facilities would not
expose persons or structures to ground-borne vibration or ground-borne noise levels and
no impacts would occur (IEUA 2017).
Response 3.6 Comment regarding an addition of the County in reference to applicable general
plans within the Service Area in the first paragraph on page 3-36 of the Draft IS/MND is noted.
The following edit is hereby made to the first paragraph of page 3-36 of the Draft IS/MND,
beginning with the first full sentence (new text is shown in bold underline):

Therefore, the expansion of local sewer collection services would be consistent with
development anticipated by general plans of the cities of Chino and Montclair (which
encompass their respective spheres of influence), the County of San Bernardino
general plan, and related population growth. Accordingly, IEUA currently owns the
existing regional infrastructure in the Service Area, and the Project would not require
IEUA to build new or expanded infrastructure beyond what is already anticipated
based on city and county planning documents and SCAG projections.
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Response to Comment Letter 4
City of Montclair
March 4, 2022
Response 4.1 Comments regarding the commentor’s position on the Project are noted, but do
not provide any specific issues with regard to IS/MND adequacy under CEQA.
Response 4.2 The assertion that the Draft IS/MND inadequately addresses impacts in the City
of Montclair’s sphere of influence is noted but does not provide any specific issues with regard to
the analyses presented in the IS/MND and their adequacy under CEQA.
Response 4.3 Comments regarding service duplication are noted, but do not provide any specific
issues with regard to IS/MND adequacy under CEQA.
Response 4.4 Comments regarding service duplication are noted, but do not provide any specific
issues with regard to IS/MND adequacy under CEQA.
Response 4.5 Comments regarding service duplication are noted, but do not provide any specific
issues with regard to IS/MND adequacy under CEQA. Additionally, it is noted that IEUA has not
yet initiated any active project to convert septic to sewer as it would be incumbent on the regional
contracting agencies to do so. IEUA has informed MVWD it would work with any regional
contracting agency interested in embarking on septic to sewer conversion projects.
Response 4.6 Comments regarding the commentor’s position on the Project are noted, but do
not provide any specific issues with regard to IS/MND adequacy under CEQA.
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SECTION 3.0

CLARIFICATIONS AND REVISIONS

The following text changes are made to the Draft IS MND, dated January 2022, based on input
received during the public review period and while preparing the responses to comments on the
Draft IS/MND are presented in this Section.
Section 15073.5 of the State CEQA Guidelines describes the triggers for recirculation of an
IS/MND prior to its adoption. Specifically, Section 15073.5(a) states “A lead agency is required to
recirculate a negative declaration when the document must be substantially revised after public
notice of its availability has previously been given…but prior to its adoption”. Section 15073.5(b)
defines a substantial revision as:
(1) A new, avoidable significant effect is identified and mitigation measures or
project revisions must be added in order to reduce the effect to
insignificance, or
(2) The lead agency determines that the proposed mitigation measures or
project revisions will not reduce potential effects to less than significance
and new measures or revisions must be required.
The revisions to the Draft IS/MND provided below clarify, amplify, and/or make insignificant
modifications to the IS/MND circulated for public review (Section 15073.5[c][4]). These
clarifications do not change the description of the Project nor the meaning, intent, or results of the
Draft IS/MND. None of these changes reflect a determination of a new or more significant
environmental impact than disclosed in the Draft IS/MND, nor reflect a substantial revision to the
Draft IS/MND. Accordingly, none of these changes represent a substantial revision pursuant to
Section 15073.5 of the State CEQA Guidelines and no recirculation of the Draft IS/MND is
required due to incorporation of the following clarifications.
The revisions contained in the following pages are in the same order as the information appears
in the Draft IS/MND. Changes in text are signified by strikeout (strikeout) where text has been
removed and by bold underlining (underline) where text has been added. The applicable page
numbers from the Draft IS/MND are also provided where appropriate for easy reference.
Section 2.0 Environmental Setting and Project Description
1. Page 2-1, First Paragraph, is hereby revised to read as follows:
The Project to activate MVWD’s latent sewer collection service authority would encompass
portions of the unincorporated area of the County of San Bernardino (County) comprised of the
majority of the unincorporated spheres of influence of the cities of Chino and Montclair (hereinafter
referred to as the Service Area) located in the westernmost portion of the County. The Project’s
approximate 3.25-square-mile Service Area is within MVWD’s existing 30-square-mile service
area3 (refer to Exhibit 1, Monte Vista Water District Proposed Sewer Collection Service Area).
The Project site is on the U.S. Geological Survey (USGS) Ontario 7.5-minute quadrangle at
Township 1 South, Range 8 West, Sections 33, 34, and 35 and a portion is within the Santa Ana
del Chino Land Grant.

3

Includes MVWD’s current 10-square-mile retail service area (i.e., jurisdictional boundary per LAFCO) and the
additional 20-square-mile wholesale service area.
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Section 3.0 Environmental Checklist
1. Page 3-1, item 8, is hereby revised to read as follows:
8. Description of Project: The Project is the proposed activation of MVWD’s latent powers to
provide sewer collection services to the Service Area in which MVWD currently provides
community potable water system services. Please refer to Exhibit 1, Monte Vista Water District
Proposed Sewer Collection Service Area, previously presented in the Draft IS/MND.
Section 3.0 Environmental Checklist
1. Page 3-1, item 9, is hereby revised to read as follows:
9. Surrounding Land Uses and Setting: MVWD serves a population of over 130,000 within a
30-square-mile area, including the communities of Montclair, Chino Hills, portions of Chino and
the unincorporated area between the cities of Pomona, Chino Hills, Chino, Upland, and Ontario.
Refer to Exhibit 1, which illustrates the jurisdictional boundaries of the Service Area. The existing
setting of the Service Area is a patchwork of primarily rural or suburban single-family residential
with some agricultural/livestock operations and supporting public uses, such as retail, schools,
churches, and parks. Land uses in the incorporated areas near the Service Area are similar but
arrayed in a more deliberate pattern and with larger individual projects. The Service Area is mostly
flat with a gentle slope from the northeast to the southwest. Local sewer collection facilities are
generally installed in yards, driveways, and the public ROW of paved roads. IEUA currently owns
the existing regional infrastructure in the Service Area. MVWD’s sewer collection service would
only include areas within the limits of IEUA’s regional infrastructure, and as such and the
Project would not require IEUA to build new or expanded infrastructure.4
Section 3.2 Agriculture and Forestry Resources
1. Page 3-6, Second Paragraph, is hereby revised to read as follows:
Regarding Farmland, based on the most recent FMMP maps, the majority of the Service Area is
designated as Urban and Built-Up Land; however, there are some scattered parcels designated
as Farmland (i.e., Prime Farmland, Unique Farmland, or Farmland of Statewide Importance) in
both the Chino and Montclair spheres of influence. Urban and Built-Up Land is defined by the
FMMP as: “Land occupied by structures with a building density of at least 1 unit to 1.5 acres, or
approximately 6 structures to a 10-acre parcel. This land is used for residential, industrial,
commercial, construction, institutional, public administration, railroad and other transportation
yards, cemeteries, airports, golf courses, sanitary landfills, sewage treatment, water control
structures, and other developed purposes.” This category is mapped in the highest density urban
centers as well as more rural/suburban centers like the Service Area. These are situated between
Mission Boulevard on the north and Interstate 60 on the south (FMMP 2021). The Borstein and
Cramer sites are designated Urban and Built-Up Land pursuant to the FMMP. To summarize,
the majority of the proposed Service Area, including the Borstein and Cramer sites, is not
designated as Farmland. However, there are some scattered parcels in the Service Area
designated as Farmland; the conversion of any of these parcels has the potential to result
in a significant impact related to agriculture resources, requiring implementation of
mitigation. As such, cConsistent with the analysis presented in the IEUA PEIR, the Project
would result in a less than significant impact related to conversion of Farmland with
4

Dexter Wilson Engineering, Inc. 2020 (December 3). Monte Vista Water District Sewer Service Area
Feasibility Report. Carlsbad, CA: Dexter Wilson Engineering, Inc. The Feasibility Report refers to a 1974
agreement. Instead, based on coordination with IEUA by MVWD, the relevant agreement is dated 1973.
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implementation of IEUA MM AG-1. No additional Project-specific mitigation measures would be
required.
Section 3.13 Noise
1. Page 3-31, Last Paragraph, is hereby revised to read as follows:
Existing off-site receptors that are located immediately adjacent (within 25 feet) to a construction
site could be exposed to excessive groundborne vibration levels, resulting in a significant impact
requiring implementation of MMs NOISE-5 and NOISE-6. While it is anticipated that construction
of the projects would employ conventional techniques and the equipment to be used would
typically not cause excessive ground-borne vibration, drilling would be required during the
installation of injection and extraction wells. Additionally, the installation of IEUA pipelines could
also require jack and bore construction, depending on the local geology and location of the FMP
projects, which can result in vibration levels similar to well drilling operations, which IEUA
anticipates would be required during the installation of injection and extraction wells, as
noted above. Once constructed, the proposed facilities would not expose persons or structures
to ground-borne vibration or ground-borne noise levels and no impacts would occur (IEUA 2017).
Section 3.14 Population and Housing
1. Page 3-36, First Paragraph (beginning with the first full sentence), is hereby revised to
read as follows:
Therefore, the expansion of local sewer collection services would be consistent with development
anticipated by general plans of the cities of Chino and Montclair (which encompass their
respective spheres of influence), the County of San Bernardino general plan, and related
population growth. Accordingly, IEUA currently owns the existing regional infrastructure in the
Service Area, and the Project would not require IEUA to build new or expanded infrastructure
beyond what is already anticipated based on city and county planning documents and SCAG
projections.
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Attachment A
Inland Empire Utilities Agency Letter

March 15, 2022
Bill Schwartz, P.E.
Director of Engineering, Operations, and Maintenance
Monte Vista Water District
10575 Central Avenue
Montclair, California 91763
Re:

Inland Empire Utilities Agency Response to Inquiry Regarding Sewage Service Capacity
Within the City of Chino and City of Montclair Spheres of Influences

Dear Mr. Schwartz,
This letter is in response to your inquiry regarding whether the Inland Empire Utilities Agency (IEUA) has
available sewage treatment capacity for the areas in the Cities of Chino and Montclair Spheres of
Influences that are not currently connected to the IEUA Regional Sewerage System. Please be advised
that this letter is not intended to be an endorsement of Monte Vista Water District (MVWD)’s application
to the San Bernardino County Local Agency Formation Commission for the activation of latent sewer
collection service authority.
Based on earlier communications, MVWD is referencing IEUA’s 2015 Wastewater Facilities Master Plan
(WFMP) to demonstrate that there is sufficient capacity to meet the wastewater treatment needs of the
proposed project area. The WFMP is a public planning document that describes the available and planned
capacities of IEUA’s wastewater treatment facilities to meet current and future needs. The MVWD Draft
Initial Study and Mitigated Negative Declaration (IS/MND) suggests that sewage from the proposed
project area be routed to IEUA’s wastewater treatment facilities. At a planning level, IEUA’s wastewater
treatment facilities should have sufficient treatment capacity; however, additional information would be
needed to determine whether the flows within the proposed project area would have an impact on IEUA’s
Regional Sewerage System at the time a connection request is made. In addition, such a request would
need to be submitted to IEUA’s Regional Technical Committee for review under the Chino Basin Regional
Sewage Service Contract. Please feel free to contact me should you wish to discuss this matter further.
Sincerely,

Ken Tam, P.E.
Manager of Environmental Services
Inland Empire Utilities Agency
Cc:

Shivaji Deshmukh, IEUA
Christiana Daisy, IEUA
Pietro Cambiaso, IEUA

